INDIANA DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT
We Profect Hoosiers and Qur Environment.

100 M. Senate Avenue *+ Indianapolis, IN 48204
(800) 451-8027 » {317) 2328802 » www.idem.IN.gov

Mike Braun Clint Woods
Governor ConpmEsioner

VIA ELECTRONIC MAIL

67-02/kblackburn Emailed: 2/11/2025
Michael Logan

Michigan Consulting & Environmental
2748 Garfield Road North, Suite 10
Traverse City, Ml 49656

Dear Mr. Logan:

Re: BExcess Liability Trust Fund Claim

V.P. 5381

ELTF # 202210502 HD# 6991
Invoice Number:  202210502-6

On December 18, 2024, the UST Operations Section receved your application that
included subsequent and resubmitted costs for reimbursement from the Fund. According to
our records, the ELTF file on your occurrence contains the following information:

ELTF Submittal Number: 6

Total Deductible: $15,000.00
Amoumt of Deductible Previously Met: $15,000.00
Amount of Deductible Met (this claim): $0.00

UST Fee Reimbursement Percentage: 100%
Total Amoum Previously Reimbursed: $40,812.45
Your claim was submitted for: $13,018.45
After review, your claim has been reimbursed for: $13,018.45

***Please be aware that while the above amount has been approved by IDEM's ELTF Claims

section, pursuant to 1C 5-17-5-1, the State Comptroller may take up to thity-five days to
Is5sUe payment.

An Equal Opportunity Employer A Suaoe: char Works @ Recycled Paper



Fage 2 of 3

A breakdown of this determination has been enclosed. You may resubmit an application
for those items or portions of items that were disallowed. Resubmittal applications must
include a completed application form, a copy of the IDEM decision letter and cost review
summary, as well as expliat documentation under 328 |AC 1 addressing the reasons for
denial of costs and demonstrating that the costs are reimbursable costs under 328 IAC 1-3-5.
|IDEM is requiring the resubmittal of disallowed costs to be incorporated into subsequent
claims; however, the portion of the claim that was previously submitted must be identified as
such and include the dollar value of the original claim [328 [AC 1-5-1(g)], as well as the
explicit documentation described above.

Pursuant to [C 13-23-9-4, you may appeal this determination by filing a written request for
review with the Indiana Office of Administrative Law Proceedings (OALP) not later than
fifteen (15) days after receiving notice of the determination, plus an additional three (3) days if
sent via US Mail. Pursuant to |C 4-21.5-3-7, you may request that the OALP conduct a
hearing to review this determination, under IC 4-21.5, in its enfirety, or you may limit your
request for review to specific portions of the determination. The request for review should be
Sent toe

Office of Administrative Law Proceedings
100 North Senate Avenue

Government Center North

Suite N802

Indianapolis, IN 46204

Failure to properly file a request for review, before or on the eighteenth day following
receipt of this notice, waives your right to administrative review of this determination pursuant
to1C 4-21.5-3-7 and your right to judicial review of the determination pursuant to |C 4-21.5-5-
4. The request for review must contain the following information:

A statement of facts demonstrating that:

a. You are the person to whom this determination is specifically directed;
b. You are aggrieved or adversely affected by this determination; or
c. You are entitled to review as a matter of law.

The following information should be included in your request for review in order to
expedite review by the Office of Administrative Law Proceedings: identification of the ELTF
number and the ELTF submittal number, the specific portions of the determination to be
reviewed, and the legal basis for your challenge to this determination. In addition, your
request should indude the name, address and telephone number of the enfity or individual to
whom this determination is specifically directed. A copy of this letter should be attached to the
request for review.



Fage 3 of 3

A copy of the request for review should be sent to the Petroleum Branch Chief, Tim
Veatch, at the Indiana Department of Environmental Management, 100 MNorth Senate
Avenue, Indianapalis, Indiana 46204.

If you do appeal this determination, you will be notified by the Office of Administrative Law
Proceedings regarding your cause number and prehearing date. This determination is based

upon the review of the documentation presented to IDEM, as well as documents previously
submitted and made available to the reviewer.

For additional information on filing a petition with the OALP, visit their website at
hitps:/fwww.in.gov/oalp/

|f additional documentation is subsequently provided, IDEM reserves the right to modify or

change the determination as the situation may warrant. Please direct further questions to
ELTFQuestions@idem.IN._gov.

sincerely,
Katie Blackburn, Section Chief

UST Operations Section

Petroleum Branch
Office of Land Quality

Enclosures
CC: environmental@gpminvestments.com, jveldhuis@michenv.com



Indiana Department of Environmental Management (IDEM)

Cost Review Summary

Excess Liability Trust Fund (ELTF)

Site Name: V.P. 5381
ELTF Number: 2022105026 el 6991
Number:
ltem Resub Claim Invoice Amount Amount Total
Number Number Vendor Number Requested Disallowed Approved Reason
Resubmitted Costs Claimed
21 5 [[Vichigan Gac | 5N Ta.01220 Il SO0 ] sa.6i220
Subsequent Costs Claimed
T | RE [[Wichigan CEE | 14557 59.406.20 | 5000 59 40625
Total: $13,018.45 | $0.00 $13,018.45
Reimbursement Cap $2.000,000.00] Amount Requested $13,018.45
T[)'!:ﬂl Amount Previous ly $40,812 45 Amount Disallowed | SDﬂ'ﬂ_l
Reimbursed Amount Approved 5135,016.45
Tank Fee Reimbursement Percentage Allowed T00%
Tank Fee Reimbursement Percentage Disallowed 0]
Eligible to be Reimbursed $13,016.45
Amount of Deductible Applied This Claim 50.00

Total Amount Reimbursed This Claim

Fage 1 of 1

| $13,018.45 I




TO BE COMPLETED BY IDEM

EXCESS LIABILITY TRUST FUND APPLICATION

Date Submitted (month/day/year,
(PHASE APPROACH) ( ¥iyear) 1211812024
State Form 58424 (R12/ 6-24) ELTF Control Number
Indiana Department of Environmental Management 202210502-6

INSTRUCTIONS: This form must be submitted when applying for a reimbursement request for costs incured on or affer January 1, 2018, This form may be
used for resubmited cosls from any ELTF claim. Applications will nof be processed thal contain incomplete informalion (all Relds on this application must
be completed) or do not contain the reguired formapages as descnbed in the INSTRUCTIONS for complefing the appication. Do not include complete
social securify numbers on any portion of the application, including backup documentation.

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT
SECTION 1 - APPLICANT INFORMATION

Name of Applicant FPlease anfer a Tax ID Number or Social Security Numbar,
Michigan Consulting & Environmental Tax ID Mumber: B83-3116113
Mailing Address of Applicant (numbear and stroal) SS5N (fast 4 digits) :

2748 Garfield Rd North, Suite 10 Social Security Number Included in Backup Documents?
City, State (Abbreviation) , ZIP Code [ ] Yes No

Traverse City, Ml 45686
Name of Sacond Party for Joint Check (if applicable) . Check will be issued to applicant and party listed below, and mailed to the above address,

Name of Applicant Contact Mr. [ ] Ms. |Applicant Contact Title

Michael Logan President

Applicant Contact E-mail Address Applicant Contact Telephone Number (with area coda)
mlogani@micheny.com S989-7T2-2441

SECTION 2 - ELIGIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
Name of Eligible Party (Corporation, Individual, Public Agency, or Other Entity) (Documentafion may be required, see instructions.)
Village Pantry, LLC

Mailing Address (number and street) City, State {Abbrewviation) , ZIP code

1410 Commonwealth Drive, Suite 202 Wilmington, NC, 28403

Name of Eligible Party Contact [« Mr. [ Ms. |Eligible Party Contact Title

Rolfe Lann VP Environmental

Eligible Party Contact E-mail Address Eligible Party Contact Telephone Number (with area codi)
ironmental i ' 8047301558

|6991 V.P. 5381 202210502

SECTION 4 - REIMBURSEMENT REQUESTS
Identify the Type of Claim Application:
L] Subsaquent Claim Application (Mone of the costs requested in this claim application have been previously submitted,)

|T| Subsequent Claim Application and Resubmittal of Denied Costs (This claim application includes new cosis and costs thal have been
denied. The portion of the claim that was previously submitted must be identified below as being previously submitted and include the
dolar value of the orlginal claim., )

Flriginal Amount ﬁaquastad: Flaim MNumber Assigned By IDEM:

$11,207.70 5
D Resubmittal {Claim includes anly D Complete Claim Resubmittal {Claim was previously
previously denied cosfs.) reviewed and denied in full. )
|':||'igil‘|al Amount Requested for Denied Costs: Claim Number Assigned By IDEM:

|_| Third Party Claim {if you hawve been held responsible for damages fo a thind parfy and are submitfing the judgment or setflement
agreament far reimbursemeant as a third party claim. Please submit proof that a copy of this claim has been sent to the Indiana
Attorney General. )

D Final Claim (Thiz is for the last claim submiffed after the NFA has been issued. )

] Subsaquent Claim Containing Pre-Approved Costs (State Form 51855)

Enter the Total Costs for the Claim from the Attached "Pay Requests” (including resubmitted
costs if applicabla)
5 13,018.45

Eﬂgi'in‘ra



Enter the Total Resubmitted Costs [(if applicable )
5 361220

IDEM Date Stamp

Page 2 of 8




EXCESS LIABILITY TRUST FUND APPLICATION (PHASE APPROACH)

State Form 58424 (R12/ 8-24)
Indiana Department of Environmental Management

TO BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT [continuead)

SECTION 5 - CLAIM PREPARER CONTACT INFORMATION

MName of Contact Person Concerning Claim Issues Contact Company Mame

John Veldhuis Michigan Congulting & Environmeantal

Contact E-mail Address Contact Telephone Mumber (with area code)
|iveldhuisi@michenv.com 988-TT2-2441

Request Covers Work Performed During the Following Period (monthidayvear) Fram: Ta:

5/28/2024 11/27/2024

Phases Requested for Cost Evaluation: (check applicable phases)

[ Immediate Response (Costs for initial abatement. Costs for emergency measures with applicable "Confirmation of Emergency Response
Slatus” form signed by appropriate IDEM reprasentalive.)

Site Characterization and Comrective Action Plan Development (Costs for ISC, F3I, ERC, Filol Study, and CAP Development.)

Corrective Action Plan Implementation (Cosfs for Excavation, Enhanced Bioremediation, Vac Events, and Remediafion Systems.)

Groundwater Monitoring and Remediation System O & M (Cosis for Monitoring andfor O&M reguested by quarier.)

D Closure (Costs for NFA reporting, System Decommissioning and Well Abandonment.)

|Was there Private Insurance that may cover this Release?  |Name of Insurance Company Policy number
| | Yes || No
SECTION 6 - SIGNATURE OF UST OWNER, UST OPERATOR, PROPERTY OWNER, ATTORMEY IN FACT, AND/OR ASSIGMEE OF RIGHTS

{ swear or affirm to the best of my knowledge and belief that the costs presented herein represaent the reimbursable costs actually incurred in the
|performance of sife characlerization or corrective action related to this sife during the peniod of time indicated on this applicalion. | swear or affirm that all
charges presenied as part of this application were necessary lo the performance of site charactenzation or correclive aclion. | also swear thal | have nol
altered the calcwiations in this electronic form. | swear or affirm, under penalfy of perjury as specified by 10 35-44.1-2-1 and other penallies specified by IC-
30-10 and IC 13-23-8-8, that the staterments and representations in this document are true, accurate, and complete. | also understand that all submifted
information will be retained in the Virual File Cabinet as a public record.

In accordance with IC 13-23-8B-4, the applicant must be an eligible party (releases on or after July 1, 2016) or an UST owner, UST operator, or
subsequent property owner (releases prior to July 1, 2016) or a person assigned the right of reimbursement. In accordance with 328 LAC 1-5-1(b),
the assignor of rights [eligible party, UST owner, UST operator, or property owner) or their attorney in fact must sign the application in addition to
the assignee of rights. Persons that have been assigned rights and also have appropriate power of attorney should sign both signature blocks.

Signature of Assignee of Rights Date Signed (manth/day/yvear)
W—"E‘?"i"’ 1211712024
Mr. Print Name Title Company

Michael Logan President Michigan Consulting & Environmental

Mﬁ?ﬁ&!ﬂ 121772024
[+] Mr. Print Name v Title Company
[] Ms. Michael Logan Aftorney In Fact Michigan Consulting & Environmental

|If applicable, a copy of the signed Assignment of Rights under 328 IAC 1-3-1 must be attached. If applicable, a copy of the signed Power of
Attorney must also be attached. If the Assignment of Rights or the Power of Attorney has been modified or amended, a current copy must be
attached.

SUBMITTAL INSTRUCTIONS: Submit ELTF claim applications electronically via e-mail (mailto: EL TFQuestions@idem.in.gov). Please submit one FDF
copy and Excel file in XL5X format. The e-mall / documents should be labeled as follows:

Page 3of 8



SUBSEQUENT PAY REQUEST # 1

INGTRUMCTIONS:

Compictz this i fee &l costs edrmd oo eraffor Jaauane 1, 2018, Only sl cosls assaciated with one invaice on each pay requast,
Do nel include social securify numbars on any syaporiing hackun documeaniation,

Fcudenl Murnter

202210502

Lelkect Date:

G124 to Present

bwaics Mumbsr
14832

Helec! the dafe range for fhe coste (cumed,

Marme of Spplicant Mame of Wendar

Flichigan Zonsulting & EnvirondMichigan Consuking & Envivenmental

TO BE COMPLETED BY
IOEN

TO BE COMPLETED BY AFPLICANT

Groundwater Monitoring and/or System O&M Costs
3rd QTR 2024 Munituring 4Q2024
Field Costs 402024
- AMOUNT AMOUNT
DESCRIPTION UNITS UNIT COST EPARI{- REGUESTED DI ALLOWED REF
Technician 7.00 578,50 3528.53
Mikage 430,00 516 /0 Furtk L
Decan 104 515,30 $12.4C
vy Incidentals 170100 £37.00 $200.00
Water Lewvel Indicatar 1.0 515,00 $13.0C
Cther (markup eligible) B #3000 0% |§1,573.00
Groundwater Monitoring and Report Writing Grand Total 52,688 50
Non Rule Policy Task Based Rates
v ANCIUNT AMOUNT
ODESCRIPTIOM UNITS UNIT COS8T E:HI{- REQUESTED [HE ALLOWED REF
GW Monitoring- Plan/Prep 4012024 1.0 =1,051,00 $1,021.01
W Monitaring - Field YWork One well 4252024 1100 5226.50 $226.01
{(3W Monitoring - Field work Add] wiells 4012024340 875,50 HETE,3S
OM/Remediation Status Repart 3G & 402024 [2.00 £2,101,75 $4,203,57
o ANMTUNT AMOLUNT
DESCRIFTION UNITS UNIT QST :‘JI.IP.&RI{- REQUESTED OIS ALLOWED REF
Third Party Chlaims
Clairm Preparation 402024 1,0 5526,26 $566,25
Founding Adjustment
Overall Grand Total $9,406.25

P~ ol Stz Form afe24 [(R12 15222

lFage 7 of 8

SUBSEQUENT PAY REQUEST # 1




RESLBMITTAL PAY REQUEST

INSTRUCTIONS: Complele iy furmn (or rezadnillsa! of dewved cosls, Do nof include new cosits or previpusly reimbursed costs on this form. Complete Claim
Resubimitials must be entered an the Subseguent Pay request form. Do not include social security numbers on any sugporting backup
documentation,

The CLANS srd [TEM MUMABER: belwy efer fo ite numiber axsigned Y IDEM o sscli ol yoar cosiz on e Cosl Beview Sarmmane reoocd, The ARMOLUNT
DEMIED refers o Hie amourtt dented i the arigis! clgion ggplication, Of this srmoand, enter fhe cosls for which you are sesling reimbursenent in the
AMOUMT REQUESTED colurnn, if you need to mclude soeitional documents, assign 2 anigus numbes o each documen?, Lest the obcement number in Hie
ATTACHMENT columin,  For defailed instructions on compaleting this form please click on the instustions link located on the Application

lH'orkshsat,
Invoice Murnbar Irc dent Murnher Mama zf Appl cant Marme of “andar
14477 202210502 Michinan Coansnbing & Environmentg N
~ ’ - TQ BE COMFLETED EY
TQ BE COMPLETED BY APPLICANT oL
CLANR ITEM AMOLUINT AMOAUNT AMOLINT
NUMBER NUNEER REASON{S} FOR RECONSIDERATIOM OF DENED COST ATTACHMENTS DENED REQUESTED OIS ALL CWED REF
= 2ul Cvartary Monitoring Feport Hag Been Accepted and Submitted (Thig ig for Q2% S3g12.20 351220
WFC #3367 7540 Field costs incurred 7'24-252024 30Q2024

Shou kl Mot hawe Deen denied the first tie,  Claim Received 942024, report receivgd 11/21/2024

SUBTOTAL|33,512.20 $0.00
GRAND TOTAL FOR THIS INVOICE|$3,612 20 $0.00

Addrtionag! Nates:

Page & of & Resubmitial{1)

Parl o Ble | ekss SRA54 (112 1 Sd22)



